

1983

Michael Patrick Payne, By And Through His Guardian Ad Litem, John Michael Payne, John Michael Payne And Stephanie Payne v. Garth G. Myers, M.D.; Joseph P. Kesler, M. D.; The State of Utah And Handicapped Children's Service; and the Division of Health of The State of Utah : Brief of Respondent Joseph P. Kesler, M. D.

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors. Stewart M. Hanson, Jr. and Francis J. Carney, Esq; Attorneys for Respondent Kesler

Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Payne v. Myers*, No. 19218 (1983).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/4136

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
NATURE OF THE CASE	2
DISPOSITION IN THE LOWER COURT	2
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. APPELLANTS ACQUIRED NO VESTED RIGHTS UNTIL AFTER THE 1978 AMENDMENT TO § 63-30-4 BECAME EFFECTIVE	6
A. The four-year statute of repose of § 78-14-4 vested no rights in appellants	7
B. The expense of removal of the IUD did not vest rights in appellants	8
C. Rights are not vested in a medi- cal malpractice action until discovery of the injury	10
II. THERE IS ONLY ONE POSSIBLE "INTERPRE- TATION" OF § 63-30-4 AND IT BARS THIS ACTION	12
III. § 63-30-4 IS CONSTITUTIONAL	14
A. The statute does not deprive appellants of access to the courts or of a property right without due process of law	14
B. The statute does not deny appel- lants equal protection of the laws	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES

I. CASES CITED

<u>Allen v. Grand Cent. Aircraft Co.,</u> 347 U. S. 535, 541 (1954)	14
<u>Allen v. Intermountain Health Care, Inc.,</u> 635 P.2d 30, 31 (Utah 1981)	17 & 18
<u>Ash v. State,</u> 572 P.2d 1374, 1379 (Utah 1977)	10
<u>Barrick v. Dist. of Columbia,</u> 173 A.2d 372 (D. C. 1961)	16
<u>Berry v. Branner,</u> 421 P.2d 966, 998 (Or. 1966)	10
<u>Buttrey v. Guaranteed Security Co.,</u> 78 Utah 39, 300 P. 1040 (1931)	16
<u>Caminetti v. United States,</u> 242 U. S. 470, 485 (1917)	13
<u>Christiansen v. Rees,</u> 20 Utah 2d 199, 201, 436 P.2d 435, 436 (1969)	10
<u>Cornwall v. Larsen,</u> 571 P.2d 925, 929 (Utah 1977)	19
<u>Ellis v. Social Services Dept., Etc.,</u> 615 P.2d 1250, 1255 (Utah 1980)	18
<u>Everett v. Goldman,</u> 359 So.2d 1256, 1268 (La. 1978)	15
<u>Flick v. Van Tassell,</u> 547 P.2d 204, 205 (Utah 1976)	3
<u>Foil v. Ballinger,</u> 601 P.2d 144, 148 (Utah 1979)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES

CASES CITED [Continued]

<u>Frank v. State</u> , 613 P.2d 517, 519 (Utah 1980)	11
<u>Hansen v. Public Employees Retirement System</u> , 122 Utah 44, 246 P.2d 591 (1952)	18
<u>Ind. Comm. v. Wasatch Grading Co.</u> , 80 Utah 223, 235, 14 P.2d 988, 992 (1932)	9
<u>Jones v. Union Guano Co.</u> , 264 U. S. 171 (1974)	15
<u>Layton v. Allen</u> , 246 A.2d 794, 798 (Del. 1968)	10
<u>Madsen v. Borthick</u> , 658 P.2d 627, 633 (Utah 1983)	14
<u>Masich v. United States Smelting, Refining & Mining Co.</u> , 13 Utah 108, 191 P.2d 612 (1948)	15
<u>Mid-Continent Casualty Co. v. T & H Supply</u> , 490 P.2d 1358, 1361 (Okla. 1971)	9
<u>O'Hair v. Kounalis</u> , 23 Utah 2d 355, 356 463 P.2d 799, 800 (1970)	10
<u>Ortwein v. Schwab</u> , 410 U. S. 656 (1973)	15
<u>Parkinson v. Watson</u> , 4 Utah 2d 191, 291 P.2d 400 (1955)	18
<u>Phillips v. United States</u> , 508 F. Supp. 537 (D.S.C. 1980)	2
<u>Trade Club v. State</u> , 25 Utah 2d 333, 481 P.2d 669 (1971)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES

CASES CITED [Continued]

<u>Reliable Furniture Co. v. Fidelity & Guaranty Ins. Underwriters, Inc.</u> , 14 Utah 2d 169, 380 P.2d 135 (1963)	3
<u>Reed v. Reed</u> , 304 U. S. 71, 76 (1971)	17 & 19
<u>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</u> , 407 U. S. 1 (1973)	17
<u>Silver King Coal Mine v. Ind. Comm.</u> , 2 Utah 2d 1, 5, 268 P.2d 353, 360 (1954)	6
<u>Spanish Fork West Field Irrigation Co. v. Dist. Court of Salt Lake County</u> , 99 Utah 527, 544, 104 P.2d 353, 360 (1940)	6 & 16
<u>State v. The Estes Corp.</u> , 558 P.2d 714, 716 (Ariz. 1976)	10
<u>Stromquist v. Cokayne</u> , 646 P.2d 746, 747 (Utah 1982)	9
<u>Stucki v. Loveland</u> , 495 P.2d 571, 573 (Idaho 1972)	9
<u>Tolman v. K-Mart Enterprises of Utah, Inc.</u> , 560 P.2d 1127, 1128 (Utah 1977)	10
<u>Truax v. Corrigan</u> , 27 U. S. 312 (1921)	15
<u>United States v. Kras</u> , 409 U. S. 434 (1973)	15
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 644 F.2d 696, 699 (8th Cir. 1981)	14
<u>Zamora v. Draper</u> , 635 P.2d 78, 80 (Utah 1981)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES

II. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS CITED

U. S. Const. amended XIV, § 1	17
Utah Const. Art. I, § 2	17
Utah Const. Art. I, § 11	14
Utah Const. Art. I, § 24	17

III. STATUTES CITED

<u>Utah Code Ann.</u> § 63-30-2 (Supp. 1981)	14
<u>Utah Code Ann.</u> § 63-30-4 (Supp. 1981)	2, 5, 12, 13 & 14
<u>Utah Code Ann.</u> § 63-30-11(1) (1983 Interim Supp.)	11
<u>Utah Code Ann.</u> § 63-30-36 (1983 Interim Supp.)	14
<u>Utah Code Ann.</u> § 63-48-1, <u>et seq.</u> (1953)	12, 13 & 14
<u>Utah Code Ann.</u> § 78-14-4 (1953)	7 & 10

IV. TREATISES CITED

Henkes, <u>Textbook of Child Neurology</u> (2d ed. 1980)	3
McKhann, <u>Birth Defects Compendium</u> (D. Bergsma 2d ed. 1979)	3
<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts</u> (1982)	8
Sutherland, <u>Statutes and Statutory Construction</u> (C. D. Sands 4th ed. 1973)	6, 13 & 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGES</u>
<u>V. PERIODICALS CITED</u>	
Brown, <u>Wrongful Life: A Misconceived Tort</u> , 4 Health Care L. Dig. (BNA) No. 8 (Dec. 1982)	2
Cohen, <u>Park v. Chessin: The Continuing Judicial Development of the Theory of "Wrongful Life,"</u> 4 Am. J. L. & Med. 211 (1979)	2
<u>Developments in Utah Law, 1978</u> Utah L. Rev. 741, 774-778	19
Note, <u>Wrongful Life--Impaired Infant's Cause of Action Recognized: Curlender v. Bio- Science Laboratories, 1980</u> BYU L. Rev. 676	2
Turner, <u>The Counter-Attack to Retake the Citadel Continues: An Analysis of the Consti- tutionality of Statutes of Repose in Products Liability, 46</u> J. Air L. & Com. 449 (1981)	8
